End of period $ 54,108   $ 39,729

SurModics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Segment Information

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30,
2015   2014 % Change

Revenue   % of Total   % of Total
Medical Device $ 11,629 73.1 % $ 10,821 74.0 % 7.5 %
In Vitro Diagnostics   4,285 26.9   3,795 26.0   12.9
Total revenue $ 15,914 100.0 % $ 14,616 100.0 % 8.9 %

Nine Months Ended June 30,
2015 2014 % Change

Revenue % of Total % of Total
Medical Device $ 32,827 73.7 % $ 31,852 75.7 % 3.1 %
In Vitro Diagnostics   11,708 26.3   10,251 24.3   14.2
Total revenue $ 44,535 100.0 % $ 42,103 100.0 % 5.8 %

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
June 30, June 30,
2015   2014 2015   2014

Operating Income
Medical Device $ 6,294 $ 5,855 $ 16,507 $ 16,466
In Vitro Diagnostics 1,191 974 3,220 2,277
Corporate   (1,628 )   (1,496 )   (4,903 )   (5,601 )
Total operating income $ 5,857   $ 5,333   $ 14,824   $ 13,142

SurModics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Non-GAAP Information
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjusted Non-

GAAP(1) Adjustments GAAP(2)

Revenue
Royalties and license fees $ 7,908 $ (698 ) $ 7,210
Product sales 6,583 6,583
Research and development   1,423   1,423
Total revenue $ 15,914 $ (698 ) $ 15,216

Operating income $ 5,857   (698 )   $ 5,159

Net income $ 3,924 $ (447 ) (3) $ 3,477

Diluted net income per share(4) $ 0.30 $ 0.26

(1)   Reflects operating results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

(2)
Adjusted Non-GAAP reflects adjustments to reduce revenue by $698 for the portion of a one-time customer royalty payment related to periods
prior to the third quarter of fiscal 2015 and as offset by a related tax benefit of $251.

(3) Reflects the impact of the adjustments noted in (2) above.
(4) Diluted net income per share is calculated using the diluted weighted average shares outstanding for the period presented.

SurModics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Non-GAAP Information
For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjusted Non-

GAAP(1) Adjustments GAAP(2)

Revenue
Royalties and license fees $ 22,566 $ (560 ) $ 22,006
Product sales 18,082 18,082
Research and development   3,887   3,887
Total revenue $ 44,535 $ (560 ) $ 43,975

Operating income $ 14,824   (560 ) $ 14,264

Net income $ 10,590 $ (1,082 ) (3) $ 9,508

Diluted net income per share(4) $ 0.79 $ 0.71

(1)   Reflects operating results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

(2)
Adjusted Non-GAAP amount considers adjustments to royalties, net investment income and the income tax provision for a discrete income tax
benefit in the period presented as noted in (3) below.

(3)

Adjusted to reflect a reduction in revenue by $560 for the portion of a one-time customer royalty payment related to periods prior to fiscal 2015
and a $523 reduction in net investment income associated with the sale of Intersect ENT shares. The adjustment to reduce revenue reflects an